
CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES - 1 

CONTRACTOR:  Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC 
 
ADDRESS:   1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2040 
  Seattle, WA 98101 
 
TELEPHONE:  (206) 957-5960 
 
AGENCY:  Department of Public Works –  
  Special Projects 
 
PROJECT: On-Call Legal Services - Environmental 

Review 
 

AMENDMENT NO.3 TO CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT NO. CC02-19 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to that certain Contract for Legal Services Contract No. CC02-
19 dated January 3, 2019, (the “Agreement”), and as amended by Amendment No. 1 on May 2, 
2019, and as amended by Amendment No. 2 on December 9, 2019, is entered into by and 
between Snohomish County, (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY), and Joyce Ziker Partners, 
PLLC f/k/a Joyce Ziker Parkinson, PLLC (hereinafter referred to as ATTORNEY). 
 

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the COUNTY and 
ATTORNEY agree that the Agreement shall be amended as follows: 
 

1. Joyce Ziker Parkinson, PLLC, is now known as Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC. 
 

2. Section V, Duration, is hereby deleted and amended as follows: 
 

This AGREEMENT shall take effect January 1, 2019, and shall expire December 31, 
2021, unless renewed by written agreement between COUNTY and ATTORNEY or terminated 
under Section XI of this AGREEMENT; PROVIDED that the County’s obligations after 
December 31, 2019, are contingent upon local legislative appropriation of necessary funds in 
accordance with applicable laws and the Snohomish County Charter. 
 

All other terms and provisions of the Contract for Legal Services shall remain in effect. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed 
as follows: 

 
 “COUNTY”      “ATTORNEY” 
 
Snohomish County     Joyce Ziker Partners, PLLC f/k/a 
       Joyce Ziker Parkinson, PLLC 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
County Executive        Date          William F. Joyce                    Date 
                                  
Approved as to Form Only: 
/s/ George B. Marsh                    12/3/2020 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney           Date 


		2020-12-09T09:16:29-0800
	Ken Klein


		2020-12-04T09:38:49-0800
	William F. Joyce




